

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

11 FEB -1 AM 11:26

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

NO. 83682-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

THEODORE M. KOSEWICZ
and
ROBERT A. BROWN,

Petitioners.

BRIEF OF WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION
OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS
AS AMICUS CURIAE

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. THE INSTRUCTIONS DEFINING MURDER PROPERLY INCLUDED INTENT TO INFLICT MENTAL DISTRESS AS A MEANS OF COMMITTING THE UNDERLYING FELONY OF FIRST DEGREE KIDNAPPING.....	3
1. Under The Liberal Construction Rule Applicable When No Objections Were Raised At Trial, The Allegations In One Count Do Not Limit The Allegations In Other Counts.	3
2. Since <i>First</i> Degree Kidnapping Is Not An Element Of First Degree Felony Murder, The Inclusion Of Surplusage In The Information Did Not Require Inclusion Of That "Element" In The Jury Instructions.	8
B. SINCE THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CORRECTLY DEFINED MURDER, THE DEFENDANTS WERE NOT PREJUDICED BY INCLUSION OF A REFERENCE TO "FAILURE TO ACT" IN AN INSTRUCTION DEFINING "HOMICIDE.".....	12
1. An Instruction That Does Not Affect The Elements Of The Crime Is Not "Manifest Constitutional Error."	13
2. Since The Court Must Assume That The Jury Followed The Instructions When Determining Whether Counsel's Performance Resulted In Prejudice, An Instruction That Does Not Affect The Elements Of The Crime Does Not Establish Ineffective Assistance.	16
V. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 10 Wn.2d 167, 116 P.2d 346 (1941).....	3
<u>State v. Bird</u> , 31 Wn.2d 777, 198 P.2d 978 (1948), <u>cert. denied</u> , 336 U.S. 954 (1949).....	3
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 140 Wn.2d 456, 998 P.2d 321 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 65 Wn. App. 428, 828 P.2d 1121 (1992).....	4
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 837 (2000)	3
<u>State v. Hartz</u> , 65 Wn. App. 351, 828 P.2d 618 (1992)	4
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	10
<u>State v. Kjorsvik</u> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	6, 8
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<u>State v. Nonog</u> , 169 Wn.2d 220, 237 P.3d 250 (2010).....	6, 8
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	14, 15
<u>State v. Tvedt</u> , 153 Wn.2d 718, 107 P.2d 728 (2005)	9
<u>State v. Unosawa</u> , 29 Wn.2d 578, 188 P.2d 104 (1948)	5, 6

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	16
--	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.95.020(11)(d).....	9
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(c).....	9
RCW 9A.40.020(1)(d).....	9
RCW 9A.40.030(1).....	9

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3)	13, 15
